Case: 19-13926 Date Filed: 06/25/2020 Page: 1 of 60

Case No. 19-13926-RR

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Cleventh Circuit

DOE, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*, Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

(IN RE: CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., ALIEN TORT STATUTE & SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE LITIGATION)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

No. 08-md-01916

(Nos. 07-cv-60821, 08-cv-80421, 08-cv-80465, 08-cv-80480, 08-cv-80508, 10-cv-60573, 17-cv-81285, & 18-cv-80248)

(The Honorable Kenneth A. Marra)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTITIONERS AND SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Claret Vargas
Daniel McLaughlin
Center for Justice and Accountability
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444
cvargas@cja.org

dmclaughlin@cja.org

6 Everett Street, Third Floor Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 496-7368 giannini@law.harvard.edu unsel for Amici Curiae

Tyler R. Giannini

Harvard Law School

11th Circuit Admission Pending

International Human Rights Clinic

Counsel for Amici Curiae Captions continued on next page Case: 19-13926 Date Filed: 06/25/2020 Page: 2 of 60

ANTONIO GONZALEZ CARRIZOSA, et al., Plaintiffs,

JUANA DOE 11 and MINOR DOE 11A, Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., KEITH E. LINDNER, CYRUS F. FRIEDHEIM, JR., ROBERT W. OLSON, ROBERT F. KISTINGER, and WILLIAM A. TSACALIS,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

District Court No. 07-cv-60821

JOHN DOE 1, et al.,

JOHN DOE 1, et al., Plaintiffs,

JOHN DOE 7, individually and as representative of his deceased son JOHN DOE 8, and JANE DOE 7, individually and as representative of her deceased husband JOHN DOE 11,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

MOE CORPORATIONS 1-10, Defendants,

CHARLES KEISER, CYRUS FRIEDHEIM, ROBERT KISTINGER, ROBERT OLSON, WILLIAM TSACALIS, and CARLA A. HILLS, as personal representative of the Estate of RODERICK M. HILLS, SR,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

District Court No. 08-cv-80421

Case: 19-13926 Date Filed: 06/25/2020 Page: 3 of 60

JANE/JOHN DOES (1-144), Plaintiffs,

JUANA PEREZ 43A, Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

DAVID DOES 1-10, et al., Defendants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citationsii
Interest of Amici Curiae
Statement of Issues
Summary of Argument
Argument
I. In Determining Whether There is a Genuine Issue of Fact, The Court Must Consider All Evidence in Its Totality Rather Than in a Piecemeal Manner 7
II. Circumstantial Evidence, Including Pattern Evidence, Can Suffice to Survive Summary Judgment
III. AUC Crimes are Domestically and Internationally Well-Recognized and the Court's Outlier Finding was Only Possible Through Evidentiary Error19
Conclusion25

Case No. 19-13926-RR

TABLE OF CITATIONS

U.S. Cases	Page(s)
Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	9
Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie, 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	11, 14, 15, 16
Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	14
Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
Fuente Cigar, Ltd. v. Roadway Exp., Inc., 961 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1992)	
Gibson v. Valley Ave. Drive-In Restaurants, LLC, 597 F. App'x 568 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig., 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	9-10
Lippert v. Cmty. Bank, Inc., 438 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
Mamani v. Berzain, 309 F.Supp.3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	12, 16
Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	8
McElligott v. Foley, 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)	
O'Bryan v. Ford Motor Co., 18 F.Supp.3d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	15
Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc., 177 F.3d 1272 (11th. Cir. 1999)	10, 15

Case: 19-13926 Date Filed: 06/25/2020 Page: 29 of 60 Doe, et al. v. Chiquita Brands International, et a Case No. 19-13926-R
Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc., 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010)
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)
Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co., 352 U.S. 500 (1957)
Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp., 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)
Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist., 482 U.S. 522 (1987)
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004)
United States v. Bowers, 811 F.3d 412 (11th Cir. 2016)
Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)
International Cases
Alcides Torres Arias, Angel David Quintero et al., v. Colombia, Case 12.414, Inter-Am. Comm'n H. R., Report No. 101/17, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.164, doc. 119, (2017)
Case of the Massacre of Mapiripán v. Colombia, Merits, Reparations and Costs Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. ser. C (No. 134) (Nov. 27, 2008)
Caso Valle Jaramillo v. Colombia, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter Am. Ct. H.R. ser. C (No. 192) (Nov. 27, 2008)

Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights Follow-Up on the Demobilization Process of the AUC in

Case: 19-13926 Date Filed: 06/25/2020 Page: 30 of 60 Doe, et al. v. Chiquita Brands International, et al. Case No. 19-13926-RI
Omeara Carrascal and Others v. Colombia, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., ser. C (No. 368) (Nov. 21, 2018)
Prosecutor v. Katanga, ICC-01/04-01/07, Judgment pursuant to Article 74 of the Statute (Mar. 7, 2014)
Prosecutor v. Kupreskic, Case No. IT-95-16-T, Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia (Jan. 14, 2000)
Prosecutor v. Limaj et al., Case No. IT-03-66-A, Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. For the Former Yugoslavia (Sept. 27, 2007)
Prosecutor v. Lubanga, ICC-01/04-01/06, Judgment pursuant to Article 74 of the Statute (Mar. 14, 2012)
Prosecutor v. Ntaganda, ICC-01/04-02/06, Judgment (Jul. 8, 2019)
Supreme Court of Justice [Colombia], Criminal Appeals Chamber, Justice and Peace, RAD. No. 44688, Decision [<i>Providencia</i>] No. AP593-2015 (Feb. 11, 2015)
Supreme Court of Justice [Colombia], Criminal Appeals Chamber, Justice and Peace, RAD. No. 34547, Judgment [Sentencia] (Apr. 27, 2011)
Supreme Court of Justice [Colombia], Criminal Appeals Chamber, RAD. No. 33788, Order [Acta] (Mar. 24, 2010)
The Ituango Massacres v. Colombia, Preliminary objection, merits, reparations and costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. ser. C (No. 148) (July 1, 2006)
United Nations Economic and Social Council, Commission on Human Rights, Report by the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights on the human rights situation in Colombia in the year 2000, E/CN.4/2001/15, February 8, 2001
United Nations Economic and Social Council, Commission on Human Rights, Report by the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights on the human rights situation in Colombia in 2001, E/CN.4/2002/17, February 28, 2002
2002 24

Date Filed: 06/25/2020 Page: 31 of 60
Doe, et al. v. Chiquita Brands International, et al.
Case No. 19-13926-RR

United Nations Economic and Social Council, Commission on Human Rights, Report by the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights on the human rights situation in Colombia in the year 2002, E/CN.4/2003/13, February 24, 2003
